The great convention held at Chicago 
last month, presided over by an Episcopal 
clergyman, who was escorted to his seat by 
two Roman Catholic priests, shows the 
unanimity that prevailed at that Conven­
tion. Before the Convention adjourned 
the delegates subscribed $38,000 (thirty- 
eight thousand dollars), the nucleus of 
$250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars) to be forwarded by the first of 
February, 1882, and as my object is to 
remind my fellow-countrymen of this City 
and County that a branch of the great 
movement is established here, and as the 
members are preparing to add their mite to